below, which gives effect to the reclassification of the operating results of the Decorative Surfaces segment as
continuing operations for the periods presented therein.

26

Edgar Filing: ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

In a press release dated May 8, 2009, we announced that we will retain our Decorative Surfaces segment, which had
been classified as held for sale since August 11, 2008. As a result, beginning with our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q
for the quarter ending June 30, 2009, the assets and liabilities related to the Decorative Surfaces business will no
longer be classified as held for sale and the operating results of the segment will be reclassified to continuing
operations for all periods presented. The unaudited pro forma statement of income information set forth below has
been prepared to give effect to the reclassification of the operating results of the Decorative Surfaces segment as
continuing operations on our previously reported income (loss) from continuing operations.

Pro Forma Statement of Income
Three Months Ended March 31, 2009

Decorative Depreciation
As Previously Surfaces &

(In thousands except per share data) Reported Segment Amortization(1) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues $ 2,914,268 $ 232,111 $ 3,146,379
Cost of revenues 1,983,400 169,427 $ 4,383 2,157,210
Selling, administrative, and R&D expenses 732,739 28,952 1,096 762,787
Amortization of intangible assets 50,570 - 214 50,784
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible
assets 89,997 - - 89,997

Operating Income 57,562 33,732 (5,693) 85,601
Interest expense (31,298) (138) - (31,436)
Other expense (3,692) (649) - (4,341)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations
Before Taxes 22,572 32,945 (5,693) 49,824
Income taxes 52,000 11,533 (1,993) 61,540

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations $ (29,428) $ 21,412 $ (3,700) $ (11,716)

Loss Per Share from Continuing Operations:
Basic $ (0.06) $ (0.02)
Diluted $ (0.06) $ (0.02)
Shares outstanding during the period:
Average 499,189 499,189
Average assuming dilution 499,189 499,189

Edgar Filing: ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 52

(1) In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 144, Accounting for the Impairment or
Disposal of Long-Lived Assets (�SFAS 144�), we did not depreciate or amortize long-lived assets that were held
for sale. The adjustment reflects the depreciation and amortization that was not recorded under SFAS 144 for the
three months ended March 31, 2009.

27

Edgar Filing: ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Statement of Income
Three Months Ended March 31, 2008

Decorative
As Previously Surfaces

(In thousands except per share data) Reported Segment Pro Forma

Operating Revenues $ 3,823,278 $ 302,532 $ 4,125,810
Cost of revenues 2,465,943 226,542 2,692,485
Selling, administrative, and R&D expenses 736,591 36,526 773,117
Amortization of intangible assets 39,925 214 40,139
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets 1,438 - 1,438

Operating Income 579,381 39,250 618,631
Interest expense (37,427) (40) (37,467)
Other expense (20,688) (445) (21,133)

Income from Continuing Operations Before Taxes 521,266 38,765 560,031
Income taxes 151,405 13,288 164,693

Income from Continuing Operations $ 369,861 $ 25,477 $ 395,338

Income Per Share from Continuing Operations:
Basic $ 0.70 $ 0.75
Diluted $ 0.70 $ 0.75
Shares outstanding during the period:
Average 526,299 526,299
Average assuming dilution 529,725 529,725

Pro Forma Statement of Income
Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2008

As Decorative Depreciation
Previously Surfaces & Pension

(In thousands except per share data) Reported Segment Amortization(1)Curtailment(2) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues $ 15,869,354 $ 1,230,987 $ 17,100,341
Cost of revenues 10,272,595 914,276 $ 9,195 11,196,066
Selling, administrative, and R&D
expenses 3,073,075 153,124 2,299 $ (12,000) 3,216,498

Edgar Filing: ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 54

Amortization of intangible assets 183,873 537 321 - 184,731
Impairment of goodwill and other
intangible assets 1,575 - - - 1,575

Operating Income 2,338,236 163,050 (11,815) 12,000 2,501,471
Interest expense (152,472) (1,986) - - (154,458)
Other income (expense) 5,602 (892) - - 4,710

Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations Before Taxes 2,191,366 160,172 (11,815) 12,000 2,351,723
Income taxes 608,100 52,345 (3,861) 3,922 660,506

Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations $ 1,583,266 $ 107,827 $ (7,954) $ 8,078 $ 1,691,217

Income Per Share from Continuing
Operations:
Basic $ 3.05 $ 3.26
Diluted $ 3.04 $ 3.24
Shares outstanding during the period:
Average 518,609 518,609
Average assuming dilution 521,213 521,213

(1) In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 144, Accounting for the Impairment or
Disposal of Long-Lived Assets (�SFAS 144�), we did not depreciate or amortize long-lived assets that were held
for sale. The adjustment reflects the depreciation and amortization that was not recorded under SFAS 144 from
August 11, 2008 to December 31, 2008.

(2) In 2008, we recorded a curtailment loss on our main U.S. pension plan related to the probable sale of the
Decorative Surfaces segment. The adjustment reverses the effect of the curtailment loss for 2008.

28

Edgar Filing: ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Statement of Income
Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2007

Decorative
As Previously Surfaces

(In thousands except per share data) Reported Segment Pro Forma

Operating Revenues $ 14,871,076 $ 1,239,191 $ 16,110,267
Cost of revenues 9,532,841 898,124 10,430,965
Selling, administrative, and R&D expenses 2,742,351 161,329 2,903,680
Amortization of intangible assets 144,842 860 145,702
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets 2,154 - 2,154

Operating Income 2,448,888 178,878 2,627,766
Interest expense (101,976) (119) (102,095)
Other income 57,787 482 58,269

Income from Continuing Operations Before Taxes 2,404,699 179,241 2,583,940
Income taxes 692,763 63,486 756,249

Income from Continuing Operations $ 1,711,936 $ 115,755 $ 1,827,691

Income Per Share from Continuing Operations:
Basic $ 3.10 $ 3.31
Diluted $ 3.08 $ 3.29
Shares outstanding during the period:
Average 551,549 551,549
Average assuming dilution 556,030 556,030

Pro Forma Statement of Income
Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2006

Decorative
As Previously Surfaces

(In thousands except per share data) Reported Segment Pro Forma

Operating Revenues $ 12,784,342 $ 1,004,004 $ 13,788,346
Cost of revenues 8,182,014 701,275 8,883,289
Selling, administrative, and R&D expenses 2,273,017 124,743 2,397,760
Amortization of intangible assets 103,498 630 104,128

Edgar Filing: ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 56

Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets 17,778 - 17,778

Operating Income 2,208,035 177,356 2,385,391
Interest expense (85,363) (46) (85,409)
Other income (expense) 91,056 (63) 90,993

Income from Continuing Operations Before Taxes 2,213,728 177,247 2,390,975
Income taxes 646,672 63,752 710,424

Income from Continuing Operations $ 1,567,056 $ 113,495 $ 1,680,551

Income Per Share from Continuing Operations:
Basic $ 2.77 $ 2.97
Diluted $ 2.75 $ 2.95
Shares outstanding during the period:
Average 565,632 565,632
Average assuming dilution 569,892 569,892

29

Edgar Filing: ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF EXCHANGE NOTES

On March 26, 2009 we issued in a private placement $800,000,000 aggregate principal amount of 5.15% Notes due
2014 and $700,000,000 aggregate principal amount of 6.25% Notes due 2019. The original notes were not registered
under the Securities Act and were issued, and the exchange notes will be issued, under the Indenture dated as of